offering may distribute prospectuses electronically. Any representatives may agree to allocate a number of shares to
an underwriter and selling group members for sale to their online brokerage account holders. Internet distributions will
be allocated by an underwriter and selling group members that will make internet distributions on the same bases as
other allocations.
   Any selling shareholder who is a �broker dealer� will be deemed to be an �underwriter� within the meaning of
Section 2(11) of the Securities Act, unless such selling shareholder purchased its shares in the ordinary course of
business, and at the time of its purchase of the shares to be resold, did not have any view to or arrangements or
understandings, directly or indirectly, with any person to distribute the shares. The selling shareholders have each
informed us that they are not registered broker dealers.

10

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

17

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET As of December 31, 2005 (In thousands
except share amounts)

Total
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reliance EMJ Adjustments Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,022 $ 9,873 $ � $ 44,895
Accounts receivable, net 369,931 176,814 � 546,745
Inventories 387,385 256,898 86,398(a) 730,681
Prepaids and other current assets 19,009 11,122 � 30,131
Deferred income taxes 36,001 25,017 � 61,018

Total current assets 847,348 479,724 86,398 1,413,470
Property, plant and equipment, net 479,719 134,500 243,787(b) 858,006

Goodwill 384,730 � 414,535(c) 799,265
Net cash surrender value of life insurance
policies � 34,618 � 34,618
Other assets (including intangibles) 57,273 8,927 60,947(d) 127,147

Total assets $ 1,769,070 $ 657,769 $ 805,669 $ 3,232,508

Liabilities & Shareholders� Equity
Accounts payable $ 188,584 $ 162,376 $ � $ 350,960
Accrued expenses 19,234 13,673 � 32,907
Accrued compensation and retirement costs 52,354 35,645 � 87,999
Accrued insurance costs 23,372 � � 23,372
Deferred income taxes 214 � � 214
Current maturities of long-term obligations 49,525 4,433 � 53,958
Current maturities of capital lease obligations 536 � � 536

Total current liabilities 333,819 216,127 � 549,946

Long-term debt 301,275 281,463 415,469(e) 998,207
Capital lease obligations 5,515 � � 5,515
Other long-term liabilities 15,660 13,583 4,145(f) 33,388
Deferred income taxes 65,808 2,645 142,700(g) 211,153
Minority interest 17,128 � � 17,128

Common equity 325,010 360,755 26,551(h) 712,316
Retained earnings (losses) 704,530 (216,096) 216,096(h) 704,530
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 325 (708) 708(h) 325

Total shareholders� equity 1,029,865 143,951 243,355 1,417,171

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

18

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,769,070 $ 657,769 $ 805,669 $ 3,232,508

11

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

19

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Inventories � Represents the pro forma adjustment to record inventories at fair market value based upon
preliminary estimates.

(b) Property, Plant, & Equipment � Represents the pro forma adjustment to record the estimated fair values of real and
personal property based upon preliminary estimates. The values of these assets are subject to adjustments upon
completion of third party valuations.

(c) Goodwill � The estimated purchase price of the acquisition is based upon a price of $14.21 per share of EMJ

[…]

(g) Deferred Income Taxes � The deferred tax liability represents the pro forma adjustment for the additional book/tax
differences created from the allocation of purchase price to the fair values of the acquired assets and liabilities
assumed. These estimates are based on the estimated prospective statutory tax rate of 40% for the combined
company and could change based on changes in the applicable tax rates and finalization of the combined
company�s tax position.

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

20

(h) Shareholders� Equity / Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss � Represents pro forma adjustments to eliminate
the historical stockholders� equity of EMJ and the issuance of 4,481,148 shares of Reliance common stock in
connection with the acquisition. This assumes 50,237,094 shares of EMJ common stock outstanding and an
average closing price of Reliance common stock for the pricing period of $86.43 per share.

12

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

21

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2005
(In thousands except share and per share amounts)

Total
Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reliance EMJ Adjustments Combined
Net sales $ 3,367,051 $ 1,742,007 $ � $ 5,109,058
Other income, net 3,671 � (333)(b) 3,338

3,370,722 1,742,007 (333) 5,112,396

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization shown below) 2,449,000 1,312,001 � 3,761,001
Warehouse, delivery, selling, general
and administrative 507,905 255,261(a) 23,798(b) 786,964
Depreciation and amortization 46,631 11,195 22,347(c) 80,173
Interest expense 25,222 55,197 (12,340)(b),(d) 68,079

3,028,758 1,633,654 33,805 4,696,217

Income before minority interest and
income taxes 341,964 108,353 (34,138) 416,179
Minority interest (8,752) � � (8,752)

Income before provision for income
taxes 333,212 108,353 (34,138) 407,427
Provision for income taxes 127,775 (10,701) 37,748(e) 154,822

Net income 205,437 119,054 (71,886) 252,604

Preferred dividends � � � �

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 205,437 $ 119,054 $ (71,886) $ 252,604

Earnings per share � diluted $ 6.21 $ 2.85 $ 6.72(f)

Weighted average shares outstanding �
diluted 33,097,362 41,750,266 37,578,510(f)

Earnings per share � basic $ 6.24 $ 3.02 $ 6.75(f)

Weighted average shares outstanding �
basic 32,935,034 39,418,154 37,416,182(f)

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

22

13

Edgar Filing: RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO - Form S-3ASR

23

RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(a) EMJ Non-recurring expenses � Includes various non-recurring expenses of EMJ related to special bonuses to